

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-871

FOUNDATION HEALTH, A FLORIDA
HEALTH PLAN, INC.; HEALTH OPTIONS,
INC.; VISTA HEALTH PLAN f/k/a
HIP HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC.;
HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA
FAMILY HEALTH PLAN, INC.; HUMANA
MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA HEALTH
PLANS OF FLORIDA, INC.; and HEALTH
OPTIONS CONNECT, INC. f/k/a PRINCIPAL
HEALTH CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

**INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONERS
HEALTH OPTIONS, INC. and HEALTH OPTIONS CONNECT, INC.**

Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.
W. Edward McIntyre, Esq.
Daniel Alter, Esq.
BUNNELL, WOULFE, KIRSCHBAUM,
KELLER, McINTYRE & GREGOIRE, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioners
Health Options, Inc. and Health Options
Connect, Inc.
One Financial Plaza, 9th Floor
100 S.E. Third Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954.761.8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE HMO ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION	11
A. Overview	11
B. The HMO Act does not expressly authorize a private cause of action for enforcement of its provisions	11
C. Nothing in the HMO Act supports a conclusion that the Legislature intended a private right of action for violation of its provisions	12
1. The HMO Act does not imply a private cause of action	12
2. The legislative history of the HMO Act is inconsistent with the conclusion that it implies a private right of action	18
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN CREATING A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION THROUGH THE VEHICLE OF A CONTRACT CLAIM	20
A. <i>Villazon</i> does not allow a private cause of action for enforcement of the HMO Act	20
B. The remaining cases on which the Fourth District	

relied do not support the Opinion	22
C. Better reasoned cases reject the position of the Fourth District	24
III. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN READING A THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY STATUS INTO HOI? S GROUP PLAN	27
IV. THE LEGISLATURE HAS PROVIDED AN EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY THROUGH MAXIMUS	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>A & E Supply Co., Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 669 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996).....	24
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kakalamos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Augustin v. Health Options of South Florida, Inc.</i> , 580 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	16
<i>B.Y. v. Department of Children and Families</i> , 887 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	11
<i>Clafin v. Ambrose</i> , 19 So. 628 (Fla. 1896)	20
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I, Ltd.</i> , 694 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	23
<i>Davis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	25
<i>Foundation Health v. Garcia-Rivera</i> , 814 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	23
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<i>Greene v. Well Care HMO, Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)17-19, 21, 23, 24	
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Const.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Health Options, Inc. v. Agency For Health Care Admin.</i> , 889 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	31

<i>Humana Health Ins. Co. of Florida, Inc. v. Chipps</i> , 802 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	16
<i>J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Heinrich</i> , 32 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App. 2000)	24
<i>Jenne v. Church & Tower, Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	27
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Internal Imp. Trust Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	31
<i>Marianna Lime Products Co. v. McKay</i> , 147 So. 264 (Fla. 1933)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. Mylan Laboratories</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2005)....	25, 26
<i>Medical Center Health Plan v. Brick</i> , 572 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	16
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson</i> , 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985).....	28
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i>, 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	12-14
<i>Northbrook Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. R & J Crane Service, Inc.</i> , 765 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Riera v. Finlay Medical Centers HMO Corp.</i> , 543 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	16
<i>Schappell v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 868 A.2d 1 (Pa. App. 2004)	25
<i>Solomon v. U.S. Healthcare Systems of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. App. 2002).....	25
<i>St. Clare?s Hosp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 641 (N.Y.A.D. 1995).....	24

***T.W.M. v. American Medical Systems, Inc.*, 886 F. Supp. 842 (N.D. Fla. 1995)**14,15

The Florida Physicians Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare Of Florida, Inc., 837 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....23, 24

Villazon v. Prudential Healthcare Plan, Inc., 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)4-7, 20-22, 30

Wallace v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 539 S.E.2d 509 (Ga. App. 2000) 24

***Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. McDonald*, 676 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), decision approved sub nom., *Merrill Crossings Associates v. McDonald*, 705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1997)**..... 17

Statutes

Ch. 120, Fla. Stat.....	15
Ch. 489, Fla. Stat.	12, 13
Ch. 499, Fla. Stat.	14, 15
Ch. 624, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 625, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 626, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 627, Fla. Stat.....	23
Ch. 628, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 629, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 630, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 631, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 632, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 634, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 635, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 641, Fla. Stat.	12-15, 17, 19, 24, 30
Ch. 642, Fla. Stat.	12

Ch. 648, Fla. Stat.	12
Ch. 651, Fla. Stat.	12
Chs. 624 - 632, Fla. Stat.	12
? 408.7056, Fla. Stat.	30
? 408.7057, Fla. Stat.	30
? 408.7057(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	30
? 408.7057(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	30
? 627.418, Fla. Stat.	6
? 627.613, Fla. Stat.	3, 5, 6
? 627.662(7), Fla. Stat.	6
? 627.736, Fla. Stat.	23
? 641.17, Fla. Stat.	2
? 641.18(1), Fla. Stat.	12
? 641.18(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	12
? 641.18(4)(b), Fla. Stat.	5, 12

? 641.23 , Fla. Stat.	14
? 641.25, Fla. Stat.	15
? 641.28, Fla. Stat.	7, 13, 16, 17, 24
? 641.30(2) , Fla. Stat.	12
? 641.36 , Fla. Stat.	14
? 641.185, Fla. Stat.	14, 21
? 641.201, Fla. Stat.	5, 12
? 641.275 , Fla. Stat.	18
? 641.281 , Fla. Stat.	14, 15
? 641.3101, Fla. Stat.	28
? 641.3105, Fla. Stat.	6, 16, 17, 22
? 641.3154 , Fla. Stat.	16, 17
? 641.3154(4) , Fla. Stat.	16
? 641.3154(4)(b) , Fla. Stat.	21
? 641.3154(4)(d)	30
? 641.3155, Fla. Stat.	3, 5, 6, 11, 18, 19
? 641.3155(c) , Fla. Stat.	30

? 641.3905, Fla. Stat.	14, 15
? 641.3907, Fla. Stat.....	15
? 641.3917, Fla. Stat.	16-18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 U.S.C. ? 8901	4
29 U.S.C. ? 1001	3
29 U.S.C. ? 1000	21
42 U.S.C. ? 1395	4
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	33
